erSchy Environmental, Inc.

Alternecia Counts JAN 3 I 2006 Environmental Health

January 25, 2006 Project A51-01

Ro 127

Mr. Barney Chan Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Environmental Health Services 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250 Alameda, California 94502-6577

### Re: Results of November, 2005 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Free Product Extraction Test, Alaska Gasoline Company, Oakland, California, Case #RO0000127

Dear Mr. Chan:

HerSchy Environmental, Inc. is pleased to present the results of the most recent quarterly groundwater monitoring event and free product pump test for the above-referenced site. The site is located at 6211 San Pablo Avenue, which is on the northwest corner of San Pablo Avenue and 62<sup>nd</sup> Street in Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). Groundwater monitoring was performed on November 17, 2005. A submersible product skimmer for removal of free product was installed in EX-1 on December 27, 2005, and operated until January 10, 2006, for the purpose of testing extraction rates.

#### METHODS OF INVESTIGATION

#### Groundwater Sampling Procedures:

Groundwater samples were collected from five of the seven monitoring wells on November 17, 2005. Monitoring well MW-4 and extraction well EX-1 were found to have floating product, and therefore were not sampled (depth to product data for EX-1 was inadvertently omitted during this monitoring event). All monitoring wells were measured for static water level and total depth using an electric sounder prior to initiating sampling. Depth to groundwater was recorded to the nearest 0.01 feet on field sampling data sheets. The groundwater elevation in the monitoring wells was calculated by subtracting the measured depth to groundwater from the surveyed well elevation. The depth to groundwater, total depth of the well, and well diameter were used to calculate the purge volume.

At least three casing volumes were purged from each well prior to collecting a groundwater sample using a Waterra electric pump and dedicated hoses. Physical characteristics (temperature, electrical conductivity, and pH), were measured at the initiation of purging and

then again just prior to collection of the groundwater sample. These characteristics were recorded on field sampling data sheets which are presented in Appendix A. One sample from each well was collected and contained in three 40-milliliter vials. Each of the sample containers was filled completely to form a positive meniscus, capped, and checked to ensure no air bubbles were present.

Samples were sealed in a ziplock bag and placed in a cooler chest with frozen gel packs ("blue ice") immediately after sampling. Samples were maintained at or below four degrees Celsius until delivered to the laboratory. Groundwater samples were handled under chain-of-custody documentation until delivered to a California certified laboratory.

### Laboratory Analysis:

£

Groundwater samples were analyzed for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). Samples were analyzed using EPA method 8020 for BTEX and MTBE. Groundwater samples were also analyzed for the fuel oxygenates and additives MTBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), tertiary butanol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and ethylene dibromide (EDB) using EPA method 8260.

### **RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION – GROUNDWATER MONITORING**

#### Groundwater Conditions:

Because MW-4 and EX-1 contained floating product, no samples were collected from these wells. Groundwater data from wells with floating product is not used in determining the groundwater flow direction or gradient.

Groundwater was present beneath the site at an average depth of 7.62 feet below the surveyed well elevations during the November 2005 monitoring event. Groundwater elevation during the November 2005 monitoring event averaged 28.25 feet above mean sea level. This represents an increase in average groundwater elevation of about 0.16 feet since the August 2005 monitoring event. Groundwater flow direction is estimated at South 35 degrees West at a gradient of 0.010. Groundwater conditions are summarized in Table 1 and are presented graphically in Figure 2.

	Т	able 1							
<u>Groundwater Conditions, Alaska Gasoline, Oakland</u>									
Well Number	Elevation	Depth to GW	<b>GW</b> Elevation						
February 17, 2005*		<u></u>							
EX-1	33.28	0.34' free product							
MW-1R	36.67	6.57	30.10						
MW-2	36.33	5.86	30.47						
MW-3	35.12	5.01	30.11						
MW-4	34.11	1.50' free product							
MW-5	35.17	4.88	30.29						

	12	able 1							
<u>Groundwater Conditions, Alaska Gasoline, Oakland</u>									
Well Number	Elevation	Depth to GW	GW Elevation						
MW-6	36.07	5.70	30.37						
Flow Direction = S. $55$	W.; Gradient = .0036								
May 24 and 26 2005*									
FX_1	33.28	NS	NS						
MW-1P	36.67	NS	NS						
MW.7	36.33	6 3 9	29.94						
MW-2	35.12	NS	NS						
NAM-1	3/11	0.48' free product	28 79 (Estimated)						
MW-5	35.17	6.02	20.79 (Estimated) 20.15						
MW-6	36.07	NS	NS						
Flow Direction $-$ § 16	W · Gradient = 0007· I	Estimate only							
Flow Diffection - 5. 10	w., $\text{Uraulein} = .0097, 1$	Estimate only							
August 15 & 17, 2005	*								
EX-1	33.28	0.83' free product							
MW-1R	36.67	8.55	28.12						
MW-2	36.33	7.99	28.34						
MW-3	35.12	7.71	27.41						
MW-4	34.11	0.5' free product							
MW-5	35.17	6.75	28.42						
MW-6	36.07	7.91	28.16						
Flow Direction = S. 38	W.; Gradient = .013								
November 17, 2005*									
FY_1	33.78	NS	NS						
MW_1R	36.67	8 41	28.26						
MW-1 MW-2	36.33	7 88	28.20						
MW-3	35 12	7.66	20.45						
MW_A	20.12 21 11	0.75' free product	27.00						
IVI VY	25.17	6 /7	28.70						
MW 6	36.07	7.80	20.70						
IVI W-U Flow Direction - 9.25	30.07 W · Cradient = 010	7.00	20,21						
$\underline{-10w Direction - 5.35}$	w.; Gradient010								

Elevations in feet

1

\* survey conducted 7/8/04

NS = buried and not sounded or sampled

Based on the data gathered from the site monitoring wells, the groundwater flow direction is toward San Francisco Bay, located approximately 0.75 miles southwest of the site. Regional groundwater flow appears to parallel the surface grade in the area.

### Groundwater Quality:

1

Groundwater samples were submitted to the laboratory and analyzed for the abovementioned fuel constituents. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in Appendix B and are summarized in Table 2 below:

Table 2           Laboratory Analytical Despite for Communication Alaska Consistent Online									
Well No	oratory Analy TPHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	MTBE			
February 17	7.2005	<u>_</u>							
EX-1	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
MW-1R	530	3.4	ND	ND	2.6	1,000			
MW-2	18,000	2,100	31	800	680	20,000			
MW-3	130,000	2,100	420	210	730	290,000			
MW-4	NA	ŇA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
MW-5	51	0.74	ND	0.94	ND	1.5			
MW-6	5,600	190	34	41	110	10,000			
May 24 and	26, 2005								
EX-1	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
MW-1R	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
MW-2	22.000	3.200	52	1.400	1,700	16,000			
MW-3	NA	NA	NA	NA	ŃA	ŃA			
MW-4	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
MW-5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1.0			
MW-6	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
August 15 a	and 17, 2005								
EX-1	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
MW-1R	2,500	64	240	61	210	2,300			
MW-2	2,000	66	ND	46	47	2,400			
MW-3	110,000	1,500	ND	ND	ND	260,000			
MW-4	NA	ŇA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
MW-5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.88			
MW-6	1,800	27	ND	6.0	23	3,800			
November 3	17, 2005								
EX-1	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
MW-1R	2,500	66	290	75	290	1,300			
MW-2	760	19	0.64	15	13	1,000			
MW-3	200,000	2,400	ND	ND	ND	580.000			
MW-4	NA	ŇA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
MW-5	71	0.81	ND	1.1	ND	1.4			
MW-6	1.100	30	ND	4.4	9.0	2,400			

All results presented in parts per billion (ppb) MTBE results by EPA method 8260 NA= no analysis

ND= below detectable limits

As requested by your office, groundwater samples were also analyzed for the fuel additives di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), tertiary butanol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), ethylene dibromide (EDB), methanol, and ethanol. Ethanol and methanol were not detected in any of the groundwater samples during the May 2004 monitoring event and are no longer being included in the Laboratory analytical results are presented in Appendix B and are laboratory analysis. summarized in Table 3 below:

			Ta	ble 3				
<u>Laboratory</u>	y Analyt	tical Res	ults for G	roundwat	ter, Alaska	<u>Gasoli</u>	<u>ne, Oaklan</u>	<u>d</u>
Sample	DIPE	ETBE	TAME	TBA	1,2-DCA	EDB	Methanol	Ethanol
February 17, 2005								
MW-1R	ND	ND	100	ND	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-2	ND	ND	1,000	ND	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-3	ND	ND	11,000	ND	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-6	ND	ND	780	2,000	ND	ND	NA	NA
May 24 and 25, 200	05							
MW-1R	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
MW-2	ND	ND	610	ND	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-3	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
MW-5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-6	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
August 15 and 17,	2005							
MW-1R	ND	ND	210	ND	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-2	ND	ND	95	880	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-3	ND	ND	21,000	25,000	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-6	ND	ND	300	3,500	ND	ND	NA	NA
November 17, 2005	5							
MW-1R	ND	ND	110	1,600	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-2	ND	ND	26	810	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-3	ND	ND	24,000	49,000	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	NA	NA
MW-6	ND	ND	190	9,500	ND	ND	NA	NA
ND = below detectable	concentra	tions	<del></del>				NA =	= no analysis

All results in parts per billion (ppb)

i

NS = not sampled

There was no DIPE, ETBE, EDB, or 1,2-DCA detected in the groundwater samples during the November 2005 monitoring event.

### **RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION – INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION**

### Methods: Free Product Recovery Test:

As outlined in the March 7, 2005 report, "Results of February, 2005 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, and Work Plan for Interim Remedial Action, Alaska Gasoline Company, Oakland, California", HerSchy Environmental, Inc. recommended the testing and possible installation of a product recovery system (PRS) in order to enhance remedial efforts at the subject site prior to installation of the approved SVES. The purpose of the PRS is to reduce and possibly eliminate the floating product known to exist in the southwest corner of the subject site. The PRS consists of a dedicated product pump, dedicated hoses, and a poly tank for the purpose of storing free product and highly contaminated groundwater.

On December 27, 2005, a Xitech model AJ 1000 Smart Skimmer product pump with external timer was installed in extraction well EX-1. The Xitech Skimmer is designed to be placed at the product / groundwater interface where it removes free product to a sheen on the groundwater surface while excluding groundwater extraction. The timer can be set at various pumping intervals to accommodate product recovery rate. The advantage of this tool over other PRS pumps is that floating product is removed without any decrease in groundwater elevation. A significant decrease in the groundwater elevation will create a smear zone in soil as the elevation of floating product declines through the soil column.

Prior to pump installation, wells EX-1 and MW-4 were measured for depth to product and depth to groundwater using an electric interface probe. The pump was then lowered into extraction well EX-1 to the free product / groundwater interface. The pump was turned on and the rate of product recovery was recorded. When the total volume of product that was present in extraction well EX-1 was removed, the pump was shut off and removed from the well. Depth to product and depth to groundwater were measured at regular intervals in both EX-1 and MW-4. Measurements in EX-1 would define the recharge rate of product entering the extraction well; measurements on monitoring well MW-4 would record the effect of extraction on nearby groundwater and floating product levels. Product produced during the test was temporarily stored on site in a poly tank, sampled for characterization purposes, and removed from the site by a licensed waste hauler to be disposed of properly.

### Results: Free Product Recovery Test:

The Xitech Smart Skimmer successfully removed all floating product from EX-1 without extracting groundwater. Unfortunately, groundwater elevation was at historic highs for the duration of the two-week test period, causing the screen top at five feet BGS in EX-1 to be drowned. Groundwater was initially measured to be at 3.32' BGS in EX-1. Upon removal of free product from EX-1 and after twelve hours recovery time, groundwater was measured at 2.76' BGS. Additional free product was thus completely restricted from entering the well. Therefore the recovery rate of floating product could not be measured during the test.

### CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

All of the on-site monitoring wells sampled during the November 2005 event were impacted, to varying degrees, with gasoline constituents. The highest concentrations detected this quarter are from MW-3, the well that historically has recorded the highest contaminant concentrations of the wells without floating product. Concentrations remain relatively low in MW-5. This is likely due to the up-gradient location of MW-5 relative to the USTs. Relatively high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in soil and groundwater beneath the subject site. This is clearly evident by the fact that monitoring well MW-4 and extraction well EX-1 contain floating product.

The authority to construct (ATC) for the soil vapor extraction system (SVES) has cleared the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD). We have applied for, and are now awaiting, an electrical permit from the City of Oakland for SVES construction and operation. An on-site meeting with a PG&E representative and an independent electrical contractor took place in November 2005 for the purpose of clarifying the utilities requirements and plans within the SVES enclosure. Contact was made in December 2005 with the City of Oakland to expedite permit approval, but as yet our attempts to accelerate the process have not succeeded.

#### Product Recovery System:

HerSchy Environmental, Inc. recommends a second test of free product recovery using a Xitech or similar product pump to be conducted when groundwater levels decline. Significant groundwater level fluctuation occurs seasonally in this region in response to changes in rainfall. Another free product pump test may be performed as soon as March 2006 if conditions allow. Once product pumping has been successfully tested, recommendations can be made concerning ongoing product recovery as an interim remedial solution. At present the free product plume is not fully defined and as a result the quantity of product cannot be determined. However, a product recovery system can be operated until monitoring indicates that free product is no longer present within the capture zone of EX-1. Off-site monitoring wells are intended to be installed near the site; however, permit issues have significantly delayed this work. If free product is discovered in off-site wells beyond the capture zone of EX-1, the product recovery system can be extended to these areas as part of site remediation.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the undersigned at the letterhead address or at (559) 641-7320.

With best regards, HerSchy Environmental, Inc.

Edward L. Kaczma Geologist RED GEO JAMES S. OLBINSK No. 4274 James S. Olbinski Registered Geologist #427 E OF CALIN

pc: Mr. Pritpaul Sappal Mr. Hernan Gomez, Oakland Fire Services Agency Mrs. Susan M. Torrence, Deputy District Attorney





### APPENDIX A

٨

### **GROUNDWATER FIELD**

# SAMPLING DATA SHEETS

# HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET Environmental

,k

Client Name:	ALASKA	GAS	Location:	OAKLAN	n
Purged By:	WEST		Sampled by:	Wes7	<b>-</b>
Sample ID: 1	W-IR I	ype: Groundv	vater <u>X</u> Surfa	ce Water	_ Other
Casing Diamet	er (inches): 2	<u> </u>	_ 4 5	6 Otl	her
Casing Elevation Depth of Well	on (feet/MSL):	36.67	Volume in C Calculate Purge Vo	Casing (gal.):	2.5 7.3
Depth to Wate	r (feet):	4)	Actual Purge Volun	ne (gal.):	7+
Date Purged:	11-17-05	5	Date Sampled:	11-17-0	<u>s 073</u> 3
TIME	VOLUME	pH	E. C.	TEMP.	TURBIDITY
0723		6.62		65.6	CLOUDY
0731	7+	669	546	65.8	CLOUPY
Sheen Y/N?:	y		Odor: <u>P</u> é	TROLEU	m
Purging Equip	ment:	WATER	RA		
Sampling Equi	pment:	WATER	CRA		
Remarks:			<u> </u>	<u></u>	
		Al	8 h/ind		
Sampler's Sign	ature:	(MM	B.IN WP		
/Water Sample Sheet.v	vpd	/	•		

# HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET Environmental

x

Client Name: $ALASKA GAS$ Location: $OAKCANNS$ Purged By: $MEST$ Sampled by: $MEST$ Sample ID: $MW-2$ Type: Groundwater X Surface Water Other Casing Diameter (inches): 2 X 3 4 5 6 Other Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): $36.33$ Volume in Casing (gal.): $2.1$ Depth of Well (feet): $20.90$ Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): $6.4$ Depth to Water (feet): $7.88$ Actual Purge Volume (gal.): $7r$ Date Purged: $1/-/7-05$ Date Sampled: $1/-/7-05$ OSOS TIME VOLUME pH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY 0757 1 $6.70$ $590$ $66.8$ $CleaR0805$ $6.4$ $6.64$ $6.12$ $67.4$ $CleaR0805$ $6.4$ $6.64$ $6.74$ $CleaRSheen Y/N?: V Odor: PETROLESUMSheen Y/N?: WATERCHSampler's Signature: WATERCH$						
Purged By: $UEST$ Sampled by: $UEST$ Sample ID: $PIWe - 2$ Type:       Groundwater       X       Surface Water       Other         Casing Diameter (inches): $2$ $X$ $3$ $4$ $5$ $6$ Other         Casing Diameter (inches): $2$ $X$ $3$ $4$ $5$ $6$ Other         Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): $36.33$ Volume in Casing (gal.): $2.1$ Depth of Well (feet): $20.90$ Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): $6.4$ Depth to Water (feet): $7.88$ Actual Purge Volume (gal.): $7t$ Date Purged: $1/-77-05$ Date Sampled: $1/-77-05$ $0808$ TIME       VOLUME       pH       E. C.       TEMP.       TURBIDITY $0757$ $1$ $6.70$ $590$ $66.8$ $CLEAR$ $0805$ $6.4$ $6.64$ $612$ $67.4$ $Cleany$ Sheen Y/N?: $Y$ Odor: $PETROLEEUM$ Purging Equipment: $WATEREA$ Sampler's Signature: $WATEREA$ Sampling Equipment: $WATEREA$ <t< td=""><td>Client Name: A</td><td>LASKA</td><td>GAS</td><td> Location:</td><td>OAKCA</td><td>NIS</td></t<>	Client Name: A	LASKA	GAS	Location:	OAKCA	NIS
Sample ID: $\underline{M} \underline{U} - \underline{2}$ Type: Groundwater $\underline{X}$ Surface WaterOtherCasing Diameter (inches): $2 \underline{X}$ 3456OtherCasing Elevation (feet/MSL): $\underline{36.33}$ Volume in Casing (gal.): $\underline{2.1}$ Depth of Well (feet): $\underline{20.90}$ Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): $\underline{6.4}$ Depth of Well (feet): $\underline{7.88}$ Actual Purge Volume (gal.): $\underline{77}$ Date Purged: $\underline{1/-7705}$ Date Sampled: $\underline{1/-1705}$ 0808 TIME VOLUME pH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY $\underline{0757}$ / $\underline{6.70}$ $\underline{590}$ $\underline{66.8}$ $\underline{CleanR}$ $\underline{0805}$ $\underline{6.4}$ $\underline{6.64}$ $\underline{612}$ $\underline{67.4}$ $\underline{Clourdy}$ Sheen Y/N?: $\underline{Y}$ Odor: $\underline{PETROLEaum}$ Purging Equipment: $\underline{UATEREA}$ Sampler's Signature: $\underline{00ATEREA}$	Purged By:	WEST		Sampled by	Wes	7
Casing Diameter (inches): 2 $X$ 3 4 5 6 Other Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): 36.33 Volume in Casing (gal.): 2.1 Depth of Well (feet): 20.90 Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): 6.4 Depth to Water (feet): 7.88 Actual Purge Volume (gal.): 77 Date Purged: 11-17-05 Date Sampled: 11-17-05 0808 TIME VOLUME pH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY 0757 1 6.70 590 66.8 Clear 0805 6.4 6.64 612 67.4 Clear Depth VOLUME PH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY 0757 2 0 0dor: PETROLEUM Sheen Y/N?: 7 Odor: PETROLEUM Purging Equipment: WATERPA Remarks:	Sample ID:	<u>v-2</u> T	ype: Groundw	vater X Surfa	ace Water	Other
Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): $36.33$ Volume in Casing (gal.): $2.1$ Depth of Well (feet): $20.90$ Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): $6.4$ Depth to Water (feet): $7.88$ Actual Purge Volume (gal.): $7t$ Date Purged: $1/-7-05$ Date Sampled: $1/-7-05$ OSO8 TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP. TURBIDITY 0757 $1$ $6.70$ $590$ $66.8$ $Cleance 0805 6.4 6.64 6.64 612 67.4 CloungySheen Y/N?: Y Odor: PETROLECUMPurging Equipment: WATERRASampling Equipment: WATERRA$	Casing Diameter (	inches): 2	<u>X</u> 3	45	6 Oti	ner
Depth of Well (feet): $20.90$ Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): $6.4$ Depth to Water (feet): $7.88$ Actual Purge Volume (gal.): $77$ Date Purged: $1/-/7-05$ Date Sampled: $1/-/7-05$ OSO8 TIME VOLUME pH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY 6757 $1$ $6.70$ $590$ $66.8$ $Clear0805$ $6.4$ $6.64$ $612$ $67.4$ $ClourySheen Y/N?: 1 Odor: PETROLECUMPurging Equipment: WATERPASampling Equipment: WATERPARemarks: $	Casing Elevation (	feet/MSL): _	36.33	Volume in	Casing (gal.):	2.1
Depth to Water (feet): 7.88 Actual Purge Volume (gal.): 77 Date Purged: $1/-7-05$ Date Sampled: $1/-7-05$ 0808 TIME VOLUME pH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY 0757 1 6.70 590 66.8 Clear 0805 6.4 6.64 612 67.4 Clear Sheen Y/N?: $1$ Odor: $PETROLEA$ Sheen Y/N?: $UATERRA$ Sampling Equipment: $UATERRA$ Remarks: $2$ Sampler's Signature: $1000$ Signature:	Depth of Well (fee	et): <u>20</u>	<u>,90</u> c	alculate Purge Vo	olume (gal.):	6.4
Date Purged: $1/-7-05$ Date Sampled: $1/-7-05$ 0808 TIME VOLUME pH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY 0757 1 6.70 590 66.8 CLEAR 0805 6.4 6.64 612 67.4 CLOUDY Sheen Y/N?: $1$ Odor: $PETROLEAM$ Purging Equipment: $10ATERCA$ Remarks: $20BTERCA$ Remarks: $20BTERCA$ Sampler's Signature: $10ATERCA$ Water Sample Sheet wpd	Depth to Water (f	eet): <u>7</u>	. <u>88</u> A	ctual Purge Volu	me (gal.):	7+
TIME       VOLUME       pH       E. C.       TEMP.       TURBIDITY $0757$ / $6.70$ $590$ $66.8$ $Clear$ $0805$ $6.4$ $6.64$ $612$ $67.4$ $Clear$ Sheen Y/N?:       /       Odor: $PETROLEaum$ Purging Equipment:       UATER PIA         Sampling Equipment:       UATERRA         Remarks:	Date Purged:	1-17-05		Date Sampled:	11-17-	-05 0808
6757       6.70       590       66.8       Clear         0805       6.4       6.64       612       67.4       Cloury         Sheen Y/N?:       Y       Odor:       PETROLEUM         Purging Equipment:       WATEREA       Bampling Equipment:       WATEREA         Sampling Equipment:       WATEREA       Sampler's Signature:       John S-MMM	TIME	VOLUME	pH	E. C.	TEMP.	TURBIDITY
0805       6.4       6.64       6.12       67.4       Cloupy         Sheen Y/N?:        Odor:       PETROLECUM         Purging Equipment:        UATERPA         Sampling Equipment:        WATERPA         Sampler's Signature:        Odom S-MM         Water Sample Sheet wpd	0757	1	6.70	590	66.8	CLEAR
Sheen Y/N?: Odor: PETROLLEUM Purging Equipment: WATERPA Sampling Equipment: WATERPA Remarks: Sampler's Signature: /Water Sample Sheet. wpd	0805	6.4	6.64	612	67,4	Clouby
Sheen Y/N?:				 		
Purging Equipment:       WATERRA         Sampling Equipment:       WATERRA         Remarks:	Sheen Y/N?:	¥		Odor:	PETROLE	5Um
Sampling Equipment:	Purging Equipmen	t:	WAT	ERRA		
Remarks:	Sampling Equipme	ent:	WAT	EKRA	<u> </u>	
Sampler's Signature:	Remarks:					
Sampler's Signature:				<b>A</b> 1		
/Water Sample Sheet.wpd	Sampler's Signatur	-e:	(John)	S-Mat		
,	/Water Sample Sheet.wpd	/	/			

HerSchy	WATER	SAMPLE	FIELD DAT	TA SHEET	ſ
Environmenta	al	A73	•		
Client Name:	ALASKA	GAS	Location:	OAKLAI	
Purged By:	WEST	ſ	Sampled by	Wes	Τ
Sample ID: _/	<u>nw-3</u>	ype: Groundw	vater X Surfa	ice Water	Other
Casing Diameter	er (inches): 2_	<u>≻</u> 3	45	6 C	other
Casing Elevation	on (feet/MSL):	33,12	Volume in	Casing (gal.):	2.2
Depth of Well	(feet):2	21.20 c	alculate Purge Vo	olume (gal.): _	6.7
Depth to Wate	r (feet):	7,56 A	ctual Purge Volu	me (gal.):	
Date Purged:	11-17-05		Date Sampled:	11-17-0	25 0715
TIME	VOLUME	pH	E. C.	TEMP.	TURBIDITY
0704		6.52	969	61.0	CLOUDY
0712	617	6,47	916	65.4	CLOUDY
. <u></u>					
Sheen Y/N?:	Y		Odor:	DETROLE	ill M7
Purging Equipn	nent:	WATERA	9		<u>.</u>
Sampling Equip	oment:	NATERA	1		
Remarks:					
		1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	/ [	71.0	ALANZ		
Sampler's Signa	ature:	JOIN X.	IN ON		
/Water Sample Sheet_wp	od .				
	/				

20

**\***.

HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET Environmental
Client Name: ALASKA GAS Location: OAKLAND
Purged By: Sampled by:
Sample ID: $M - 4$ Type: Groundwater X Surface Water Other
Casing Diameter (inches): 2 <u>×</u> 3 4 5 0 0ther
Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): 34.11 Volume in Casing (gal.):
Depth of Well (feet): Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): $\frac{1}{1}$
Depth to Water (feet): Actual Purge Volume (gal.):
Date Purged: Date Sampled:
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP. TURBIDITY
Sheen Y/N?: Odor:
Purging Equipment:
sampling Equipment:
Remarks: FLOATING PRODUCT .75"
MEASURED WITH A TAPE MEASURE, USING A BAILER TO EXTRACT SAMPLE
Sampler's Signature:
/Water Sample Sheet.wpd

-

HerSchy Environmenta	WATER	SAMPLE	FIELD DA	FA SHEET	
Client Name:	ALASKA	GAS	Location	OAKLA	ND
Purged By:	WEST	······	Sampled by	y: <u>U)</u> ES	57
Sample ID: <u>M</u>	w-5 1	Type: Groundw	vater <u>×</u> Surf	ace Water	_ Other
Casing Diamete	er (inches): 2	×3	45	6 Ot	her
Casing Elevation	on (feet/MSL):	35.17	Volume in	Casing (gal.): _	3.0
Depth of Well (	(feet): <u>24</u>	<u>4.90</u> c	Calculate Purge V	olume (gal.):	9,0
Depth to Water	(feet):6	,47 A	ctual Purge Volu	me (gal.):	9+
Date Purged: _	11-17-0	5	Date Sampled:	11-17-0	05 °828
TIME	VOLUME	pH	E. C.	TEMP.	TURBIDITY
0815	1	6.71	701	67.2	CLOUDY
0823	9	6.71	659	67,6	CLOUDY
					-
Sheen Y/N?:	$\checkmark$		Odor:	DETROLE	Um
Purging Equipm	nent:	PETA	WATER	RA	
Sampling Equip	ment:		WATER	RA	
Remarks:				. <u></u>	
			0,1	,	
Sampler's Signa	iture:		glm S. W.	NA	
/Water Sample Sheet.wp	d				

×

# HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET Environmental

Client Name: _	ALASKA	GAS	Location:	DAKLA	NA
Purged By:	WEST	<b>F</b>	Sampled by:	WZ	57
Sample ID: <u></u>	w-6 T	pe: Groundy	water <u>×</u> Surfa	ce Water	_ Other
Casing Diamete	er (inches): 2	<u>×</u> 3	_ 4 5	_ 6 Ot	her
Casing Elevation Depth of Well ( Depth to Water	on (feet/MSL): (feet):7, (feet):7,	36.07 10 80	Z Volume in C Calculate Purge Vol Actual Purge Volun	Casing (gal.): _ lume (gal.): ne (gal.):	2,5 7,5 7,5+
Date Purged: _	11-17-0	5	Date Sampled:	11-17	05 0750
TIME	VOLUME	pH	E. C.	TEMP.	TURBIDITY
6740		6.65	548	66.5	CLOUDY
0747	7,5	6.78	544	66.5	CLEAR
		<u> </u>	,		·
Sheen Y/N?: _			Odor:	PET	noleum
Purging Equipn	nent:U	IATERI	21 /		
Sampling Equip	oment:U	ATERI	2A		
Remarks:					
			<u> </u>		
Sampler's Signa	ature: (	John.	X. M. sof		······································
/Water Sample Sheet.wp	bd				

# APPENDIX B

### CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS

WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2930 Certificate #2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507 HerSchy Environmental Client Project ID: Alaska Gas - Oakland Sampled: 11-17-05 P.O. Box 229 Received: 11-17-05 Reference Number: 8721 Bass Lake, CA 93604 Sample Description: Water Extracted: 11-18-05 Attn: William Ackland Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015M, 8020 Analyzed: 11-18-05 Lab Numbers: 8721-1W, 2W, 3W, 4W, 5W Reported: 11-30-05

### TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE	REPORTING LIMIT	SAMPLE ID MW-1R (µg/L)	SAMPLE ID MW-2 (µg/L)	SAMPLE ID MW-3 (µg/L)	Sample ID MW-5 (µg/L)	SAMPLE ID MW-6 (µg/L)	
MTBE	0.50	1100	770	470000	ND	2200	
BENZENE	0.50	66	19	2400	0.81	30	
TOLUENE	0.50	290	0.64	ND	ND	ND	
ETHYLBENZENE	0.50	75	15	ND	1.1	4.4	
TOTAL XYLENES	0.50	290	13	ND	ND	9.0	
GASOLINE RANGE HYDROCARBONS	50	2500	760	200000	71	1100	
Report Limit Multiplication Report Limit Multiplication Report Limit Multiplication	Fàctor: Factor for MTBE only: Factor for Toluene only:	5 100 100	1 100	500 10000	1	5 500	

Surrogate % Recovery:	FID: 136% / PID: 122%	FID: 228% / PID: 160%	FID: 99.6% / PID: 93.1%	FID: 98.7% / PID: 97.3%	FID: 112% / PID: 107%
Instrument ID:	VAR-GC1	VAR-GC1	VAR-GC1	VAR-GC1	VAR-GC1

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

APPROVED BY:

James C. Phillips / Laboratory Director or Clari J. Coné / Laboratory Manager

Environmental Testing Services Certificate # 2480

2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301

Phone: (209) 384-2930 Fax: (209) 384-1507

HerSchy Environmental P.O. Box 229 Bass Lake, CA 93604 Attn: William Ackland

Client Project ID: Alaska Gas - Oakland Reference Number: 8721 Sample Description: Water Analyst: Jim Phillips

Method: EPA 5030/8015M,8020 Instrument ID: Var-GC1 Extracted: 11-18-05 Analyzed: 11-18-05 Reported: 11-30-05

### QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE	ANALYTE Gasoline		Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl Benzene	Total Xylenes		
Spike Concentration:	110	2,16	1.34	7.58	1.82	8.88		
Units:	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L		
LCS Batch #:	VW-N185	VW-N185	VW-N185	VW-N185	VW-N185	VW-N185		
LCS % Recovery: Surrogate Recovery:	93.6% 102%	78.9% 103%	84.7% 103%	97.2% 103%	100% 103%	101% 103%		
Control Limits:	70-130 %	70-130 %	70-130 %	70-130 %	70-130 %	70-130 %		
MS/MSD Batch #:	VW-N185	VW-N185	VW-N185	VW-N185	VW-N185	VW-N185		
Spike Concentration:	110	2.16	1.34	7.58	1.82	8.88		
MS % Recovery: Surrogate Recovery:	125% 101%	185% 102%	134% 102%	97.7% 102%	105% 102%	103% 102%		
MSD % Recovery: Surrogate Recovery:	123% 102%	192% 103%	130% 103%	96.3% 103%	97.4% 103%	1 <b>0</b> 0% 103%		
Relative % Difference:	1.28%	3.55%	3.21%	1.33%	7.12%	2.33%		
Method Blank : Surrogate Recovery:	thod Blank : ND ND ND rrogate Recovery: 92.8% 96.0% 96.0% 9		ND 96.0%	ND 96.0%	ND 96.0%			

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample) is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is fortified with representative analytes and analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery is used for validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD's are advisory only and are not used to accept or reject batch results.

APPROVED BY:

James C. Phillips / Laboratory Director or Clari J. Cone / Laboratory Manager

Environmental Testing Services Certificate #2480	2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301	Phone: (209) 384-2930 Fax: (209) 384-1507				
HerSchy Environmental P.O. Box 229 Bass Lake, CA 93604 Attn: William Ackland	Client Project ID: Alaska Gas - Oakland Lab Reference Number: 8721 Sample Description: Water Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8260 Lab Numbers: 8721-1W, 2W, 3W, 4W, 5W	Sampled: 11-17-05 Received: 11-17-05 Extracted: 11-21-05 Analyzed: 11-21-05 Reported: 11-30-05				

#### GASOLINE ADDITIVES BY EPA METHOD 8260 GC/MS

ANALYTE	ALYTE REPORTING SAMPLE ID SA LIMIT MW-1R (µg/L) (µg/L)		SAMPLE ID MW-2 (µg/L)	Sample ID MW-3 (µg/L)	SAMPLE ID MW-5 <u>(µg/L)</u>	SAMPLE ID MW-6 (µg/L)
FUEL OXYGENATES						
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	0.50	1300	1000	580000	1.4	2400
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	0.50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	0.50	ND	ND	ND	ND	'ND
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	0.50	110	26	24000	ND	190
tert-Butanol (TBA)	20	1600	810	49000	ND	9500
VOLATILE HALOCARBONS						
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	0.50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB)	0.50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Report Limit Multiplication Factor Report Limit Multiplication Factor Report Limit Multiplication Factor	for MTBE: for TAME:	5* 100	5* 100	200* 20000 20000	1	10* 200

\* Report limit raised due to matrix interference

Surrogate Recoveries					
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	91.4%	98.9%	101%	103%	92.9%
Toluene-d8	95.9%	99.0%	97.6%	95.5%	91.8%

Instrument ID: HP 5972 MS

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

(µg/L) = micrograms per liter or parts per billion (ppb)

APPROVED BY:

James C. Phillips / Laboratory Director or Clari J. Cone / Laboratory Manager

Environmental Testing Services Certificate #2480 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301

Phone: (209) 384-2930 Fax: (209) 384-1507

Client Project ID: Alaska Gas - Oakland Lab Reference Number: 8721 Sample Description: Water Analyst: Scott Foster

 Method:
 EPA 5030/8260

 Instrument ID:
 HP 5972 MS

 Prepared:
 11-21-05

 Analyzed:
 11-21-05

 Reported:
 11-30-05

### QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

#### SPIKE ID: VWMS-N215

	Reporting	BLANK	Spiking	Control	%R
	Limit	Result	Level	Spike	Limits
	µg/L	μg/L	μg/L	%R	
COMPOUNDS			l		
t-Butyl Alcohol (t-BA)	20	ND	75.0	140%	57.6-163
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)	0.50	ND	2.50	116%	64.7-134
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	0.50	ND	2.50	104%	58.2-135
Ethyl t-Butyl ether (ETBE)	0.50	ND	2.50	109%	65.0-132
t-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	0.50	ND	2.50	100%	61.0-139
1.2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	0.50	ND	2.50	112%	70.1-145
Ethylene dibromide (EDB)	0.50	ND	2.50	102%	55.0-156
Surrogates:	I				
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	1.00	102%	10.0	107%	80.0-118
Toluene-d8	1.00	91.6%	10.0	96.1%	74,1-129

	Spiking	MATRIX	MATRIX	%R	%RPD
	Level	SPIKE	SPIKE DUP	Limits	
	μg/L	%R	%R		
COMPOUNDS					
t-Butyl Alcohol (t-BA)	75.0	125%	132%	39.7-178	5.93%
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)	2.50	90.4%	98.4%	55.3-144	5.26%
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	2.50	100%	98.4%	54.9-135	1.61%
Ethyl t-Butyl ether (ETBE)	2.50	103%	112%	54.0-136	8.92%
t-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	2.50	78.0%	88.8%	39.6-131	11,2%
1.2-Dichloroethane (1.2-DCA)	2.50	119%	116%	73.9-147	2.72%
Ethylene dibromide (EDB)	2.50	98.0%	96.8%	63.3-141	1.23%
Surrogate:					
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	10.0	101%	104%	68.9-128	2.64%
Toluene-d8	10.0	101%	101%	68.0-128	0.494%

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample) is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is fortified with representative analytes and analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery is used for validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD's are advisory only and are not used to accept or reject batch results.

APPROVED BY:

James C. Phillips / Laboratory Director or Clari J. Cone / Laboratory Manager

Received by:

### CHAIN OF CUSTODY

3

٢

Location: 2333 S Mailing Address:	huttle Drive, Bl 2333 Shuttle Dr	dg 908/909, ive, Atwater,	Atwater, CA CA 95301	A 95301	Certif	icate N	0. 24	80	<u> </u>					·			PAC	3EOF
Phone: (209) 384	-2930 - Fax: (2	209) 384-150	)7														1/	1
Customer:	LASKA	GAS	\$	•	4			1	RE	QUE	STEL	D AN	ALYS	ES	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		Method of Shipment:
Address:				<del></del>	ete	j je			1		0					Ē	ERS	
City/State/ZIP:	: OAK	<u>LANI</u>	3		- (3) (3)	O GI					, B26					E)	IAN	Notes:
Phone / FAX:					- щ Ō	uid (	Ğ		Ш	ML.	A by					able;	NO	· · ·
Proj # / P.O. #:		life ∃	APLE 0 lig	Ηd	臣	DIE	1418	00/	260				liver	5				
Somplor Signa	on. <u>15766</u>	alm	1 Anton	4-	L L L L L L L L L	RA B	Ř	≥	ΗĒ	ЧЧ.	EDB	8				С С С	ER .	
Printed	d: -	Joit	USU	VEST	SAM (C) C	(5) S	Б		ľ		/s/x					ectron	NUM	
Lab ID#	SAMPLE ID	DATE	TIME	DESCRIPTION/LOCATION	-						0					đ		OBSERVATIONS/REMARKS
8721-10 n	nw-IR	11-17	0733		G	2	×	¥			$\mathbf{x}$						3	
- 210 n	MW - 2	1	0808		1	1	1	1			1					1	1	
- 3.0 n	$n\omega - 3$	<u>  </u>	0715			$\square$												
Au m	14-5		0828			11		11			Π							
- 5(1) 0	aw-6		0750					4										
		-	1			1	1									1		
	<u> </u>				1													
					1	1								-+				
1. The second bill begins the state of the second secon						· · ·	╢──									1		
					1			$\vdash$								$\uparrow$		
			1			1										1-		
					+		{		<u> </u>							1	1	
in a film a chaidh air an an ann an 1996. Tha chaidh ann an ann ann an 1997. Tha chaidh ann an 1997. Anns an 1997.														-+			-	
	·····			<u> </u>														
		· · · · · · ·				<u> </u>											╢──	
		<u>.</u> Signature	e	Printed Name		Da	te	Ţ	me		(	Com	pan	y Na	ime,		15	Total number of containers submitted to the laboratory
Relinguished by:	which And	Æ		TOAN S. WEST	ė	11-1	ック	114	45	He	RS	sc//	7	ËL	N		No	te: All special requests (e.g.
Received by:	pacuic a	1, & chi	3	Vernica Som		11-1	7	<u>۱</u> Ŀ	(15	0	215	46	a	na	1(4)	cal	qu the	ick turn times) must be cleared
Relinquished by:			<u>```</u>									0		pe	rsonnet.			
Received by:												-						
Relinguished by:																	RE	SULTS DUE :
Received by:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				1											∥ ⊏	